## STATE OF LOUISIANA

## CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO	MOTION BY:
	SECONDED BY:
OF REQUIRED CONDITIONS AND, IF REQUIRED GRANT AGREEMENT FOR ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE COMMUNITY WATER ENRICHMENTSCAL YEAR GRANT RELATING	TE APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION F AWARDED, THE EXECUTION OF THE TROM THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ENT FUND (CWEF) FOR A 2023-2024 G TO THE "WELL 10 GRANULATED ACEMENT FILTERS 1 AND 2" PROJECT, TH RESPECT THERETO.
SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the	Mayor and Board of Alderman of the City of West
Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session	convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell as, Mayor
of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and s	he is hereby authorized to apply for a grant from the
Louisiana Department of Administration, Offic	e of Community Development, Community Water
Enrichment Fund (CWEF) for a Fiscal Year 20	23-2024 grant relating to the "Well 10 Granulated
Activated Carbon (GAC) Replacement Filters, 1	and 2" Project in an amount of up to \$50,000, with
the project having a total estimated cost of \$113	,800 and being as described on the attached Exhibit
"A", with the application to be as shown on l	Exhibit "B", and all subject to the specific terms,
provisions, and conditions of that grant program	n.
SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDA	AINED by the Mayor and Board of Alderman of the
City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and le	egal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell,
as Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana	a, be and she is hereby further authorized to execute
any and all documents relating to the applicatio	n which are necessary or desirable and to certify to
any and all required conditions, and if awarded,	authorized to execute the required grant agreement,
together with any and all further documents which	ch are either necessary or desirable in order to fulfill
the requirements of the grant award.	
The above Ordinance was read and cons	idered by sections at a public meeting of the Mayor
and Board of Aldermen, in regular and legal se	ssion convened, voted on by yea and nay vote, this
6 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024, the final vote being a	as follows:
YEA:	
NAY:	
NOT VOTING:	
ABSENT:	

ATTEST:	
	APPROVED THIS $6^{\text{TH}}$ DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024
CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK CITY OF WEST MONROE, STATE OF LOUISIANA	STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR CITY OF WEST MONROE, STATE OF LOUISIANA